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July 31, 2019 

 

Katie Hernandez, Acting Chief 

Continuing Care Branch 

California Department of Social Services, Community Care Licensing  

744 P Street MS 9-14-91 

Sacramento, CA  95814 

 

RE: Fountaingrove Lodge, a Continuing Care Retirement Community 

 

REQUEST FOR DETERMINATIONS 

 

INTRODUCTION 

Fountaingrove Lodge LLC (“FGL”) is a Type C fee-for-service continuing care retirement 

community operated by Oakmont Senior Living LLC. FGL includes residential units and a 

memory care facility called The Terraces. The real property is owned by OSL Santa Rosa 

Fountaingrove LLC and leased to Fountaingrove Lodge LLC. The community is managed by 

Oakmont Management Group LLC (“OMG”). All four LLCs were formed by William Gallaher and 

are managed and controlled by Mr. Gallaher and a small group of family and friends. 

The residents of FGL have formed a resident association, the Fountaingrove Lodge Residents’ 

Association, pursuant to HSC §1771.7, and have elected a council to perform its functions. The 

Residents’ Association requests determinations from CDSS based on several questions of vital 

and continuing importance to Association members:   

1. Has FGL violated HSC §1790 (a)(4), CDSS guidelines or any other law or regulation by 

failing to include in its annual reports “full details on any increase in monthly care fees, 

the basis for determining the increase, and the data used to calculate the increase” and 

“a concise explanation for the increase in monthly service fees?” 

2. Has FGL violated HSC §1788(a)(22) (B), CDSS guidelines or any other law or regulation, 

or  its contracts with residents, by imposing fee increases which are not “based on 

projected costs, prior year per capita costs, and economic indicators?”  

3. Have FGL and OMG violated the disclosure requirements of the HSC, CDSS guidelines, or 

any other law or regulation, or made material misrepresentations or omitted material 

facts or information in its disclosures, reports and communications with residents and 

prospective residents? 
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4. Have FGL and OMG violated HSC §1771.8(f) by failing to consult in good faith with the 

resident association during the budgeting process, and by failing to prepare and post 

evaluations of the effectiveness of consultations during the budgeting process at least 

every two years?   

LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND APPLICABLE LAW 

Entering into a continuing care contract is a risky proposition for the elderly. The entrance fees 

often consume a major portion of their assets while exposing this vulnerable population to a 

number of risks which could be financially or personally devastating. These risks include: 

• Excessive and unanticipated increases in monthly fees 

• Provider failure to provide promised quality of living and care 

• Provider deception and exploitation 

• Provider insolvency  

These risks, along with the potential benefits of continuing care communities, were expressly 

recognized by the State Legislature in adopting Chapter 10 of the Health and Safety Code: 

“The Legislature finds, declares, and intends all of the following: 

(a) Continuing care retirement communities are an alternative for the long-term 

residential, social, and health care needs of California's elderly residents and seek to 

provide a continuum of care, minimize transfer trauma, and allow services to be 

provided in an appropriately licensed setting. 

(b) Because elderly residents often both expend a significant portion of their savings in 

order to purchase care in a continuing care retirement community and expect to receive 

care at their continuing care retirement community for the rest of their lives, tragic 

consequences can result if a continuing care provider becomes insolvent or unable to 

provide responsible care. 

(c) There is a need for disclosure concerning the terms of agreements made between 

prospective residents and the continuing care provider and concerning the operations of 

the continuing care retirement community. 

.... 

(g) Because the authority to enter into continuing care contracts granted by the State 

Department of Social Services is neither a guarantee of performance by the providers 

nor an endorsement of any continuing care contract provisions, prospective residents 

must carefully consider the risks, benefits, and costs before signing a continuing care 

contract and should be encouraged to seek financial and legal advice before doing so.” 

HSC 1770. 

 

The Legislature stressed its intent to protect the elderly in §1775(e): “This chapter shall be 

liberally construed for the protection of persons attempting to obtain or receiving continuing 

care.”  
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To promote its intent and purpose, in HSC §1771.8 the Legislature also recognized the 

importance of involving residents in decisions pertaining to the operations and budget of 

continuing care communities: 

“(a) The Legislature finds and declares all of the following: 

(1) The residents of continuing care retirement communities have a unique and valuable 

perspective on the operations of, and services provided in, the community in which they 

live. 

(2) Resident input into decisions made by the provider is an important factor in creating 

an environment of cooperation, reducing conflict, and ensuring timely response and 

resolution to issues that may arise. 

(3) Continuing care retirement communities are strengthened when residents know that 

their views are heard and respected.” 

 

HSC §1771.8 specifically requires providers to consult with resident associations during the 

annual budgeting process and to evaluate the effectiveness of such consultation: 

“(f) A provider shall make available to the resident association or its governing body, or if 

neither exists, to a committee of residents, a financial statement of activities for that 

facility comparing actual costs to budgeted costs broken down by expense category, not 

less than quarterly, with a written explanation of all significant budget variances, and 

shall consult with the resident association or its governing body, or, if neither exists, with 

a committee of residents, during the annual budget planning process. The effectiveness 

of consultations during the annual budget planning process shall be evaluated at a 

minimum every two years by the continuing care retirement community administration. 

The evaluation, including any policies adopted relating to cooperation with residents, 

shall be made available to the resident association or its governing body, or, if neither 

exists, to a committee of residents at least 14 days prior to the next semiannual meeting 

of residents and the provider's governing body provided for in subdivision (c), and a copy 

of the evaluation shall be posted in a conspicuous location at each facility.” 

HSC §1771.8(i) et seq. require resident representation on the provider’s governing body. FGL 

has exempted itself from this requirement by its organization as a LLC. See HSC §1771.8(s). To 

involve residents in decisions which result in “any financial or administrative changes, including, 

but not limited to, any proposed increase in monthly fees, indebtedness of the provider, 

expansion or contraction of the community facility, or other changes that would result in a 

budget variance, or any policies, programs, or services that would materially change the 

operation or environment of the community” LLCs are required to meet with the resident 

association or a resident-elected committee. 

To ensure compliance with Chapter 10, the Legislature has provided not only civil penalties and 

revocation of licenses for violations, but has also criminalized some offenses. Importantly, this 

includes “the issuance, delivery, or publication of any printed matter, oral representation, or 

advertising material which does not comply with the requirements of this chapter”, which is a 

misdemeanor under HSC §1793.5(f). See generally §§1793.5 and 1793.6.  
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One of the greatest risks faced by an elderly person entering into a continuing care contract is 

that the monthly fee will be increased to an unaffordable level. Unlike a typical landlord-tenant 

arrangement, continuing care contracts impose severe penalties when a resident leaves. The 

resident may lose all or a significant portion of the entrance fee paid, which often amounts to 

hundreds of thousands of dollars. The resident may have to wait months or even years to 

receive any refund to which s/he is entitled. Under the FGL contact, for example, the wait may 

be as long as TEN YEARS. For an elderly person, the practical effect of having to wait so long 

can be indistinguishable from getting no refund at all.  

Realistically, many continuing care residents do not have an option to pack up and leave if the 

monthly fees increase to an excessive and unacceptable level. In some cases, the assets of the 

resident may be so depleted by the entrance fee and monthly costs, they could find themselves 

“on the street,” unable to afford any housing at all. In contrast, in a standard residential lease, 

the move-in charge is limited by law to a maximum of three times the monthly rent, and a 

landlord must refund a security deposit within 21 days of the date the tenant moves out. 

This concern is magnified by the financial incentives for the provider built into the typical 

continuing care contract.  Resident turnover is profitable for the provider, because the unit can 

be resold, usually for a much higher entrance fee than that paid by the departing resident. If fee 

increases result in resident departures, the end result is greater profit for the provider. Providers 

often make more money when residents leave than when they stay. 

In contrast, the departing resident often suffers a significant loss, often hundreds of thousands 

of dollars. S/he may get none of the entrance fee back, or at best much less than the entrance 

fee paid, and s/he doesn’t get that until the provider collects the entrance fee from the incoming 

resident. The resident faces a conundrum: s/he has a choice between paying the monthly fee 

imposed, or forfeiting a large sum of money, often a major portion of the resident’s total 

retirement savings.  Continuing care residents are effectively captive tenants. 

The California Legislature has recognized the risk and consequences of excessive fee increases 

and has attempted to provide some protection for the elderly who enter into continuing care 

contracts. It has limited the amount of fee increases that can be imposed, and has required 

providers to justify all increases: 

• “[C]hanges in monthly care fees shall be based on projected costs, prior year per capita 

costs, and economic indicators.”  HSC §1788(a)(22)(B). 

• In their disclosures and annual reports, providers must include “[f]ull details on any 

increase in monthly care fees, the basis for determining the increase, and the data used 

to calculate the increase.” HSC § 1790(a)(4). 

• “At least 30 days prior to the implementation of an increase in the monthly care fee, the 

designated representative of the provider shall convene a meeting, to which all residents 

shall be invited, for the purpose of discussing the reasons for the increase, the basis for 

determining the amount of the increase, and the data used for calculating the increase.”  

HSC 1771.8(d). 

As will be shown below, FGL and OMG are blatantly ignoring these provisions, and in fact have 

advised the Resident Association there is no limit on the amount of profit the Oakmont 

companies can make.        
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STATEMENT OF FACTS, ANALYSIS OF THE RESIDENT ASSOCIATION, AND SPECIFIC 

DETERMINATIONS REQUESTED 

Request for Determination 1 

The annual report required by the HSC must include “[f]ull details on any increase in monthly 

care fees, the basis for determining the increase, and the data used to calculate the increase.” 

HSC § 1790(a)(4). Yet never in the history of Fountaingrove Lodge have the residents been 

given a legally adequate explanation of how increases in monthly fees were calculated. 

In response to repeated requests from the Residents’ Association, OMG has stated they are not 

required to provide these calculations, and that they need do nothing more than provide a 

categorical list of factors considered. OMG’s position nullifies several of the most important 

provisions of the Continuing Care Contract Provisions. Specifically: 

• The reporting requirement of HSC § 1790(a)(4) 

• The requirement that “changes in monthly care fees shall be based on projected costs, 

prior year per capita costs, and economic indicators.”  HSC §1788(a)(22)(B) 

• The Legislature’s intent that there be disclosure “concerning the operations of the 

continuing care retirement community.”  HSC §1770(c) 

• The obligation to consult with the resident association during the annual budget 

planning process. HSC §1771.8(f) 

  

The increases that have been imposed seem to bear no relationship to the data OMG has 

provided. For example, this year OMG presented the Association with the budget attached as 

Exhibit 1, and stated they planned to increase monthly fees by 5%. However, they did not provide 

any calculation using the data in the budget to justify this increase. The budget shows a 

projected increase of only 2% in operating expenses over actual 2018 expenses, and 3.3% over 

the 2018 budgeted expenses. The increase in the CPI for the Santa Rosa Area was less than 3%. 

The Association has no idea how FGL arrived at 5%, and OMG refuses to explain. 

 The Association also notes the following anomalies in the budget:  

• Operating revenue was substantially underbudgeted for 2018, by $457,100. 

• Net income from operations for 2018 was $375,700 greater than budgeted.  

 

The Association does not believe the information provided satisfies the requirements of the 

HSC or CDSS guidelines. As noted above, HSC §1790 (a) mandates the annual report of a 

provider include: 

“(4) Full details on any increase in monthly care fees, the basis for determining the 

increase, and the data used to calculate the increase.” 

Form 7-1, the Report on CCRC Monthly Service Fees, requires, in section [5], "a concise 

explanation for the increase in monthly service fees including the amount of the increase." 

The Association asks CDSS to direct Fountaingrove Lodge and OMG to comply with these 

provisions, which should include explanation of how the percentage increase was derived from 
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the data and information provided. This information should be provided to the Residents 

Association at a time which enables meaningful consultation during the annual budget planning 

process. 

 

Request for Determination 2 

The budget data provided by OMG on its face indicates that monthly fee increases imposed at 

FGL violate and do not comport with HSC §1788(a)(22) (B).  As discussed above, FGL and OMG 

have never provided any calculations which justify the increases. The Residents’ Association 

therefore requests that CDSS conduct a review of the fee increases imposed from 2017 to 

date, for the purpose of determining whether they have in fact been “based on projected costs, 

prior year per capita costs, and economic indicators.”  In the event a violation is found, the 

Residents’ Association asks CDSS to order a refund of any overcharges, with interest. 

  

Request for Determination 3 

In adopting Chapter 10, because of the risks facing seniors who enter into continuing care 

contracts, the Legislature sought to ensure full disclosure of all material information. In 

opposition to this objective, William Gallaher has cloaked FGL operations in secrecy, evading 

disclosure requirements via a web of LLCs which are separate companies in name only. All of 

the LLCs involved with FGL were formed by Mr. Gallaher and are owned and controlled by Mr. 

Gallaher and a small group of family and friends. (For convenience, these individuals will be 

referred to collectively as the “Gallaher Group.”)  There is abundant reason to pierce the LLC veil 

and treat them as the single family operation they are in reality. 

The Residents’ Association does not know exactly which members of the Gallaher Group own 

Fountaingrove Lodge LLC, Oakmont Senior Living LLC, OSL Santa Rosa Fountaingrove LLC (the 

property owner) or Oakmont Management Group LLC (the company which manages FGL). Why? 

Because when the Association asked for this information, OMG replied this was private and 

confidential information they would not disclose.  

FGL and OMG also refuse to provide or disclose the following: 

• The property lease entered into by FGL and OSL Santa Rosa Fountaingrove. This is 

despite the fact that lease payments constituted approximately 25% of total expenses in 

2017. Both LLCs are managed by William Gallaher. Thus, it is a lease negotiated by Mr. 

Gallaher with Mr. Gallaher. There is no legal constraint which prevents Mr. Gallaher from 

altering the terms of the lease to the detriment of FGL residents. This provides a 

loophole by which FGL could evade the limitation on fee increases set forth in HSC 

§1788(a)(22) (B). All Mr. Gallaher has to do is increase the rent paid by FGL to the 

property owner. 

 

• The amount of profit the Gallaher Group realizes from the lease payments they receive 

from FGL. It is important to note that all operating expenses of the real property and FGL 

operations are paid by FGL, even the property taxes and insurance. The lease payments 

provide a huge NNN return on investment for the owners. Yet FGL deceptively told 

residents in its 2018 budget presentation that FGL was making “continued progress 
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toward break even”. Certainly, the amount of profit the Gallaher Group captures from the 

top of FGL revenue as rent is material information that should be provided to prospective 

and current residents. It is most misleading to tell them FGL is not a profitable operation. 

 

• A copy of the management contract, how much is paid to OMG, and what services FGL 

receives in return. The management fee and other fees collected by Oakmont 

Management Group are additional sources of undisclosed profit for the Gallaher Group. 

  

The Association knows payments to OMG are included in the category “Non-Departmental 

Expenses.”  There may also be some such payments in the category “Administration”. OMG has 

refused to provide any detail of the expenses in these categories, which together totaled over 

$1,972,700 in 2018, more than 30% of total expenses. 

FGL and OMG assert that the separate LLC’s justify their concealment of this important 

information. This justification should be flatly rejected. CDSS has the authority under 

§1790(a)(6) to require annual reporting of any information it determines is important to the 

accomplishment of the legislative purposes of Chapter 10. §1775(e) mandates that Chapter 10 

“shall be liberally construed for the protection of persons attempting to obtain or receiving 

continuing care.” The concealment is totally antithetical to the transparency sought by the 

Legislature, and to the legitimate interests of those who are considering, or have entered into, 

continuing care contracts with FGL. Disclosure of net income or loss, both operating and 

nonoperating, and cash flow from entrance fees, is expressly mandated by HSC §1789.1(b)(2). 

Refusing to disclose the details of almost 50% of total expenses also precludes any meaningful 

consultation with the Resident Association during the budgeting process. 

Other reasons to lift the LLC veil include the following: 

• The LLCs operate with total disregard of standard corporate formalities. For example, in 

response to a request for FGL corporate minutes, FGL’s executive director replied, 

““There is no governing body and, thus, no minutes, since FGL is privately owned by the 

family.” 

• The Gallaher Group treats the FGL premises as available, at their sole discretion, for use 

by all the LLCs with which they are involved, as well as for the Gallahers’ personal use, 

belying FGL’s assertion that FGL operates as a separate and independent company. The 

Gallaher Group has scheduled business and personal events at the Lodge displacing 

residents from the tavern and dining room, resulting in the relocation or cancellation of 

scheduled resident activities. These events involve not only the three LLCs with 

contractual relationships with FGL, but also those with no relationship to FGL (except for 

Mr. Gallaher’s ownership), such as  

   Meetings and dinners for Poppy Bank staff 

Marketing events for Villa Capri 

Staff training for Varenna and Oakmont corporate personnel 

Oakmont corporate meetings and banquets 

Meals for Varenna residents while their kitchen is being remodeled 

Political speeches by politicians of Mr. Gallaher’s choice 

• OMG does not disclose how much compensation is received by FGL for use of the 
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facilities whose costs are paid by FGL residents. Residents have no way of knowing 

whether they are being forced to subsidize these events. If there were truly an arm’s 

length relationship, FGL would receive market rent and market value of services and 

food and beverages provided. 

  

Regardless of the LLC paper trail he has created, Mr. Gallaher’s business empire is one 

enterprise, owned and operated by family and friends. All four LLCs involved with FGL should be 

deemed to be “providers” within the meaning of HSC §1771(p)(10) and required to comply with 

all disclosure and other provisions of Chapter 10 applicable to providers.  

HSC §1771(p)(10) defines “provider” and empowers CDSS to determine whether one entity 

controls another: 

 “‘Provider’ means an entity that provides continuing care, makes a continuing care 

promise, or proposes to promise to provide continuing care. “Provider” also includes any 

entity that controls an entity that provides continuing care, makes a continuing care 

promise, or proposes to promise to provide continuing care. The department shall 

determine whether an entity controls another entity for purposes of this article. ....” 

 

In the case of FGL, all the nominal LLCs are in fact under the common control of the Gallaher 

Group, and they do not operate at arm’s length. The Gallaher Group should not be allowed to 

evade critical disclosure requirements and to mislead prospective and existing residents under 

the pretext that the LLCs operate independently of one another. OMG and OSL Santa Rosa 

Fountaingrove must be required to meet all the obligations of a provider under the HSC. 

The Residents’ Association requests that CDSS direct Fountaingrove Lodge and OMG to 

disclose the information discussed above to enable meaningful consultations on budget 

development to take place. 

 

Request for Determination 4 

In no meaningful sense have FGL and OMG consulted with the Resident Association during the 

budgeting process. To “consult” means to “confer”, to “deliberate together”. (Merriam Webster 

Dictionary)  At meetings conducted at Fountaingrove Lodge intended to fulfill their obligation to 

consult with the Residents’ Association, OMG has done nothing more than present a budget 

they had  already prepared and announced decisions already reached. 

HSC §1771.8 provides: 

“(f) A provider shall make available to the resident association or its governing body, or if 

neither exists, to a committee of residents, a financial statement of activities for that 

facility comparing actual costs to budgeted costs broken down by expense category, not 

less than quarterly, with a written explanation of all significant budget variances, and 

shall consult with the resident association or its governing body, or, if neither exists, with 

a committee of residents, during the annual budget planning process. The effectiveness 

of consultations during the annual budget planning process shall be evaluated at a 

minimum every two years by the continuing care retirement community administration. 

The evaluation, including any policies adopted relating to cooperation with residents, 
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shall be made available to the resident association or its governing body, or, if neither 

exists, to a committee of residents at least 14 days prior to the next semiannual meeting 

of residents and the provider’s governing body provided for in subdivision (c), and a copy 

of the evaluation shall be posted in a conspicuous location at each facility. “ 

Needless to say, there has been no biennial evaluation of the effectiveness of budget planning 

consultations since there have been, in fact, no meaningful consultations conducted during the 

process. 

The Association requests that CDSS direct FGL and OMG to consult in good faith, and fully 

comply with the requirements of HSC §1771.8 (f). This should include providing sufficient 

budget detail, information and data to enable meaningful discussions. The discussion above  

under Request for Determination 3 describes important information and documentation that 

have not been provided. 

  
CONCLUSION 

William Gallaher and his family and friends have crafted an organizational scheme by which 
they hope to nullify their obligation to comply with provisions of the HSC expressly intended to 
protect the elderly from loss and exploitation, and to enhance the quality of their lives in their 
golden years. CDSS should not allow this to continue. The Gallaher web of LLCs are under the 
common control of the Gallaher Group. They do not in reality function as independent 
companies, nor are the transactions amongst them at arm’s length. They should be required to 
comply with all disclosure requirements applicable to all providers, including the net income 
derived from FGL operations or from payments received by FGL, and the net cash flow from 
entrance fees. 
 
It is wrong that the Gallaher Group conceals the self-dealing contracts these nominal LLCs 
execute with each other. Payments under these contracts amount to close to 50% of the FGL 
budget.  
 
It is wrong that they refuse to disclose the amount FGL pays to Gallaher Group-controlled LLCs, 
or the services provided in exchange. 
 
It is wrong that they tell FGL residents FGL is not a profitable operation for the Gallaher Group, 
and hide their profit by diverting, by our only partially informed estimation, about 42% of FGL 
revenues to OMG and OSL Santa Rosa Fountaingrove.  
 
It is wrong that they refuse to identify the specific costs included in the broad and uninformative 
expense categories they call “Non-departmental” and “Administrative”, which total close to $2 
million dollars, almost one-third of the projected 2019 Operating Expenses. 
 
It is wrong that they refuse to include the Resident Association input in the budget, policy and 
quality of life decision making process.  
 
It is wrong that they impose monthly fee increases without legally adequate justification or 
explanation. 
 



 



 



ATTACHMENT 2

ADDITIONAL DETERMINATION REQUESTED BY COUNCIL TREASURER
GERALDINE RANDALL
 
Because the Resident Association Council has a dif ference of opinion as to the
meaning of HSC §1771.8(s)(2)(A), the following item was not included in the foregoing
Request for Determinations.  I believe it to be important, and a significant component of
FGL’s failure to consult in good faith.  

HSC §1771.8(s)(2)(A) provides LLCs with an alternative to appointing a resident
representative to a provider’s governing body: appointing a committee of LLC members
to meet with the community’s resident association concerning proposed financial or
administrative changes.  That alternative must satisfy the same purpose: ensuring
resident input into the deliberations of the decision-making body of the provider.

HSC §1771.8(a)(2) expresses the legislative finding that “Resident input into decisions
made by the provider is an important factor in creating an environment of cooperation,
reducing conflict, and ensuring timely response and resolution to issues that may arise.” 

The undersigned requests that CDSS determine whether FGL LLC is complying with
HSC §1771.8(s)(2)(A) when no members of FGL LLC meet and consult with the
Resident Association prior to making decisions which result in material financial or
administrative changes. 

Some Council members think this section has been satisfied because a member of the
FGL LLC attends the semiannual meetings with the entire resident community. 
However, there is no opportunity for resident input into decision making at these
meetings.  FGL presents its budget, announces the fee increase it will be imposing,
and answers questions from the audience of roughly 80 to 100 residents.  This is NOT
a proposed increase.  The decision has already been made.  Similarly, there is no
discussion of proposed administrative changes.  

HSC §1771.8(s)(2)(A) provides (emphasis added):

“For a provider that is a sole proprietorship, general partnership, limited
partnership, limited liability company, or a closely held corporation, the
provider may, in lieu of appointing a voting member pursuant to paragraph (2)
of subdivision (i) or paragraph (2) of subdivision (j), appoint a select committee
of its members to, or, if it is a sole proprietorship, the sole proprietor shall, meet
in a location that has been designated in the notice of the meeting with the
resident association or a resident-elected committee of residents  at each of
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its facilities semiannually and at least 60 days prior to any financial or 
administrative changes, including, but not limited to, any proposed increase in 
monthly fees, indebtedness of the provider, expansion or contraction of the 
community facility, or other changes that would result in a budget variance, or 
any policies, programs, or services that would materially change the operation or 
environment of the community, to address concerns of the residents and to 
ensure that the opinions of the residents are relayed to all members of the 
provider." 

No members of the FGL LLC attend meetings scheduled by FGL to meet its obligation 
to consult with the Resident Association. During my tenure on the Council, these 
meetings have been attended by Scott Carlson, OMG's Regional Vice President of 
Operations, FGL's Executive Director, and on one occasion the Senior Executive 
Director. As discussed in the Council's Request for Determinations, 110 meaningful 
conSUltation occurs at these meetings, because the budget is prepared and the fee 
increase is determined before these meetings are held. It's a fait accompli. 

Simply stated, there no meetings between any member(s) of FGL LLC and the 
Resident Association prior to FGL's decisions to make financial and administrative 
changes that materially change the operation or environment of the community. These 
decisions are made without resident input. This does not comport with the legislative 
findings or HSC §1771 .8(s)(2)(A). 

If CDSS determines FGL is not in compliance, I request that CDSS direct FGL LLC to 
appoint a committee of its members to meet and consult in good faith with the FGL 
Residents Association, and to fully comply with the requirements of §1771.8 of the 
HSC. 

July 30, 2019 

eraldine Randall, Treasurer 
Fountaingrove Lodge Residents Association 
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